

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

JUN 01 2017

JESSICA CRESPIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NMCA Case No. 35,732 *Handwritten signature*

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County, NM
Hon. Nan G. Nash, District Judge, District Court No. D-202-CV-2013-04627

REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JESSICA CRESPIN

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN REQUESTED.

ATKINS & WALKER, P.A.
Tyler J. Atkins
Samuel H. Walker
7301 Indian School Road NE, Suite B
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110
T/ (505) 508-4640
F/ (505) 672-5119

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Jessica Crespin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>RULE 12-213(G) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE</u>	3
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	6
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
<u>I. THE UNINSURED VEHICLE WAS AN “ACTIVE ACCESSORY” BECAUSE IT WAS A “CONTRIBUTING FACTOR” IN ALLOWING THE CO-CONSPIRATORS TO COMMIT THE CRIME THEY PLANNED</u>	8
<u>II. THE USE OF THE UNINSURED VEHICLE WAS ONE PART OF THE CO-CONSPIRATORS’ UNBROKEN PLAN TO COMMIT SEXUAL ASSAULT</u>	13
<u>III. SAFECO’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS IGNORE NEW MEXICO’S STATED PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF UM/UIM COVERAGE</u>	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	19
<u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	19
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	20

RULE 12-213(G) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this Reply Brief was prepared using proportionally-spaced, 14-point, Times New Roman typeface in the Microsoft Word word-processing program and that, pursuant to the limitations of Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, its body contains **3,244** words per Microsoft Word's word-count function.

/s/ Tyler J. Atkins

Tyler J. Atkins

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Jessica Crespin

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

New Mexico State Cases:

Britt v. Phoenix Indemnity Insurance Co.,
1995-NMSC-075, 120 N.M. 813, 907 P.2d 994..... passim

Barncastle v. American National Property & Casualty Co.,
2000-NMCA-095, 129 N.M. 672, 11 P.3d 1234 9, 11, 13, 16, 18

Farmers Insurance Co. of Arizona v. Sedillo,
2000-NMCA-094, 129 N.M. 674, 11 P.3d 1236 14, 15

New Mexico Federal Cases:

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Blystra,
86 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 1996) 9, 11, 18

State Farm Insurance Co. v. Bell,
39 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (D.N.M. 2014)..... 9-11, 16, 18

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

Continental Western Insurance Co. v. Klug,
415 N.W.2d 876..... 15

Edwards v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
399 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)..... 11-12, 15

Holm v. Mutual Service Casualty Insurance Co.,
261 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 1977) 15

New Mexico Rules:

Rule 12-213 NMRA.....3

Rule 12-214 NMRA..... 19

New Mexico Uniform Jury Instructions:

UJI 14-2811 NMRA.....7
